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Important Safety Instructions

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This manual contains instructions and warnings that should be
followed during the installation, operation and storage of this
product. Failure to heed these instructions and warnings will
void the product warranty.

CAUTION Only those who are properly trained or qualified to use this device
should do so. Anyone who is not trained or qualified should not use this device
unless it is under the supervision of someone who is properly trained or qualified
to do so. Children must be supervised to ensure that they do not use the device
as a toy.

Never use the device if the cord and plug are damaged; if it is not working
properly, or if it has been dropped or damaged, take it to an authorized service
center for inspection and repair.

If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its
authorized service agent, or by qualified personnel in order to avoid a danger.

Important Warnings

The PDUMV30-ISO PDU model provides surge and line noise protection to connected
equipment through its outlets.

Non-ISO PDUs do not provide surge and line protection to connected equipment.

The PDU is designed for indoor use only in a controlled environment away from excess
moisture, temperature extremes, conductive contaminants, dust or direct sunlight.

The PDU must be installed by a qualified technician only.

Install in accordance with National Electrical Code standards. Be sure to use the proper
overcurrent protection for the installation, in accordance with the plug/equipment rating.
Connect the PDU to an outlet that is in accordance with your local building codes and
adequately protected against excess currents, short circuits, and earth faults.

Keep indoor ambient temperatures between 32°F and 77°F (0°C and 25°C).

Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this equipment can
reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the life support equipment or to
significantly affect its safety or effectiveness is not recommended. Do not use this
equipment in the presence of a flammable anesthetic mixture with air, oxygen or nitrous
oxide.

Do not connect the PDU to an ungrounded outlet or extension cords or adapters that
eliminate the connection to ground.

The power requirement for each piece of equipment connected to the PDU must not
exceed the individual outlet’s load rating.

The plug on the power supply cord serves as the disconnect device.

The electrical outlets that supply power to the equipment should be near the equipment
and easily accessible.

The total power requirement for equipment connected to the PDU must not exceed the
maximum load rating for the PDU.



Important Warnings

» Do not drill into or attempt to open any part of the PDU housing. There are no user-

serviceable parts inside.

» Do not attempt to modify the PDU, including the input plugs and power cables.

* Do not attempt to use the PDU if any part of it becomes damaged.

* Do not attempt to mount the PDU to an insecure or unstable surface.

» Never attempt to install electrical equipment during a thunderstorm.

« Install in accordance with National Electrical Codes. Be sure to use the proper
overcurrent protection for the installation, in accordance with the plug rating/equipment

rating as follows:

Model Series Number | Overcurrent Protection
PDUV30HV AGIB6672 30A

PDUV20HVL6-72 AGIB6672 20A

PDUMV30, PDUMV30-ISO AGPD6673 30A

PDUMV16HV, PDUMV20HYV, AGPD6674 20A

PDUMV20HVL6, PDUMV20HV-36

PDUMV30HV AGPD6675 30A

Installation

Note: Regardless of configuration, the user must determine the
fitness of hardware and procedures before mounting. The PDU and

included hardware are designed for common rack and rack enclosure

types and may not be appropriate for all applications.

m Zero U Rack Configuration (Mounting Brackets).

Prior to installation, determine the rack location in which
the PDU is to be installed. Attach the mounting brackets

to the back of the PDU as shown, using the included
screws. To assist with proper positioning, the brackets
have four screw holes each; make sure that the same

two holes are used to attach each bracket to the PDU.

After attaching the brackets, position the PDU in the
rack and mount it by installing four user-supplied
fasteners through the brackets into the rack.

K Zero U Rack Configuration (Mounting Buttons).
Attach the included mounting buttons to the PDU.

Position the PDU as desired in the rack enclosure, align

the buttons with the rack mounting slots, and slide the

PDU into position. N\
Under-Counter Configuration. The PDU may be =

installed under a counter using the included mounting T *

brackets. Attach the mounting brackets to the back of L

the PDU as shown in STEP 1A. Secure the PDU to the

underside of the counter by installing two user-supplied J

screws through each bracket into the counter.

Note: Your model may differ.

o © © © ©

o o

b o o o




ley)|(== 58

EB NEMA 5-15/20R Outlet (PDUMV30, PDUMV30-1SO, PDUV30-36)

H c13 Outlet (PDUMV20HV, PDUV20HVL6-72, PDUMV20HVL6, PDUMV20HV-36,
PDUMV30HV, PDUV30HV)

C19 Outlet (PDUMV20HV, PDUV20HVL6-72, PDUMV20HVL6, PDUMV20HV-36,
PDUMV30HV, PDUV30HV)

n L5-30P, L6-20P or L6-30P Locking Plug

E Circuit Breaker: If the current drawn by the equipment connected to the PDU exceeds
the Maximum Load Rating, the circuit breaker will trip to prevent possible damage.
When the circuit breaker trips, its plunger will pop up. Disconnect excess equipment
and allow the breaker to cool at least one minute before depressing the plunger to
reset the breaker.

ﬂ Ammeter: The total electrical current used by the PDU will be displayed on the digital
meter in amperes (select models only).

Diagnostic Indicator Lights: The three
LEDs on the front panel show current PROTECTION LINE
power conditions (from left to right): (— (— (—

PRESENT FAULT OK

Protection Present (Green LED):
Indicates the surge-suppression
components are intact and providing full protection against spikes and surges. This
LED should be lit anytime the PDU is plugged in and power is present. If the Protection
Present LED does not light, then some of the surge suppression components are not
functioning and the unit should be returned for repair as soon as possible. You may still
use the unit; however, connected equipment will be protected from spikes and surges
at a lesser level than normal.

Line Fault (Red LED)*: Indicates a wiring fault has been detected. If this LED
illuminates at any time while the unit is plugged in, the fault should be repaired by a
qualified electrician as soon as possible. This LED indicates that phases are reversed,
ground is missing or some other sort of wiring error exists in the circuit the PDU is
plugged into. The Line Fault detector circuitry will identify most common wiring faults,
but will not necessarily detect every possible type of fault.

Line “OK” (Green LED): Indicates that nominal AC power is present with no wiring
faults detected. When this LED is illuminated, AC power is safe for connected
equipment.

* If the Line Fault (Red LED) indicator illuminates, carefully check the AC
receptacle the PDU is plugged into. The receptacle must be tight and securely
grounded. A loose AC receptacle may cause the Line Fault LED to illuminate.
The Red LED indicates the presence of a wiring fault, but does not indicate the
exact nature of the fault. Only qualified electricians should make necessary
outlet repairs.



If the Line Fault indicator illuminates and power is not present at the outlets, the
PDU’s surge-suppression components have been compromised as a result of
surge damage. For service, call Tripp Lite Customer Support at 773.869.1234 to
remedy the problem or receive instructions about return, repair or exchange.

Warranty & Product Registration

LIMITED WARRANTY

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects in
material and workmanship for a period of 5 years (except internal UPS system batteries outside USA and Canada,

1 year) from the date of initial purchase. If the product should prove defective in material or workmanship within that
period, Seller will repair or replace the product, in its sole discretion. Service under this Warranty can only be obtained by
your delivering or shipping the product (with all shipping or delivery charges prepaid) to: Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th Street,
Chicago, IL 60609 USA. Seller will pay return shipping charges. Visit tripplite.com/support before sending any equipment
back for repair.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE,
ABUSE OR NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY
SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE
WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some
states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or
exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary
from jurisdiction to jurisdiction).

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate or
safe for the use intended. Since individual applications are subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes no
representation or warranty as to the suitability or fitness of these devices for any specific application.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION

Visit tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be automatically entered into a drawing for
a chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.

Regulatory Compliance Identification Numbers

For the purpose of regulatory compliance certifications and identification, your Tripp Lite product has been assigned a
unique series number. The series number can be found on the product nameplate label, along with all required approval
markings and information. When requesting compliance information for this product, always refer to the series number.
The series number should not be confused with the marking name or model number of the product.

Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice. Photos and
illustrations may differ slightly from actual products.

LH_EP@TE )

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support
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Manual del propietario
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Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este manual contiene instrucciones y advertencias que deben
seguirse durante la instalacion, operacion y almacenamiento de este
producto. De no seguirlas, se anulara la garantia del producto.

PRECAUCION Este aparato no se destina para utilizarse por personas
(incluyendo nifios), cuyas capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales sean
diferentes o estén reducidas, o carezcan de experiencia o conocimiento, a menos
que dichas personas reciban una supervision o capacitacion para el funcionamiento
del aparato por una persona responsable de su seguridad. Los ninos deben de
supervisarse para asegurar que no empleen el aparato como juguete.

Nunca utilize el aparato si el cable y la clavija estan danados; si no funciona
correctamente o si se ha caido o dafiado, llévelo a un centro de servicio
autorizado para que lo examinen y lo reparen.

Si el cordon de alimentacion es daiado, éste debe sustituirse por el fabricante,
por su agente de servicio autorizado o por personal calificado con el fin de evitar
un peligro.

Advertencias importantes

» La PDU proporciona cémodas salidas multiples, pero NO proporciona proteccion contra
sobretension o ruido en la linea al equipo conectado.

» Los PDUs que no son ISO no proporcionan proteccion contra sobretensiones y de linea
al equipo conectado.

» La PDU esta disefiada sélo para empleo en interiores en un ambiente controlado, lejos
del exceso de humedad, temperaturas extremas, contaminantes conductores, polvo o
luz solar directa.

» EI PDU debe ser instalado solamente por un técnico calificado.

Instale conforme a los estandares del Cddigo Eléctrico Nacional. Asegurese de usar la

proteccion adecuada contra sobrecorriente para la instalacion, de conformidad con la

especificacién de la clavija y del equipo.

Conecte el PDU a un tomacorrientes que cumpla con los cédigos locales de

construccion y que esté correctamente protegido contra corrientes excesivas,

cortocircuitos y fallas de conexién a tierra.

Mantiene las temperaturas ambiente interiores entre 0 °C y 25 °C [32 °F y 77 °F].

» El uso de este equipo en aplicaciones de soporte de vida en donde la falla de este
equipo pueda razonablemente hacer suponer que causara fallas en el equipo de
soporte de vida o afecte significativamente su seguridad o efectividad, no esta
recomendado. No use este equipo en la presencia de una mezcla anestésica inflamable
con aire, oxigeno u 6xido nitroso..

* No conecte la PDU a una salida sin conexion a tierra ni a cables de extension o
adaptadores que eliminen la conexion a tierra.

» El requisito de potencia de cada equipo conectado a la PDU no debe exceder la
capacidad de carga individual de la salida.

» El requisito de potencia total para el equipo conectado a la PDU no debe exceder la
maxima capacidad de carga para la PDU.

» La clavija en el cable de alimentacion sirve como dispositivo de desconexion.

» Los tomacorrientes eléctricos que alimentan al equipo deben estar cerca del equipo y
ser facilmente accesibles. 7



Advertencias importantes

» No taladre ni trate de abrir ninguna parte de la cubierta de la PDU. No hay partes en su
interior que requieran mantenimiento por parte del usuario.

» No intente modificar la PDU, incluyendo los enchufes de entrada y los cables de alimentacion.

» No intente usar la PDU si alguno de sus componentes esta dafiado.

* No intente montar la PDU en una superficie insegura o inestable.

* Nunca intente instalar equipos eléctricos durante una tormenta eléctrica.

 Instale de acuerdo con los Cdadigos Eléctricos Nacionales (NEC). Para la instalacion,
asegurese de usar la proteccion adecuada contra sobrecorrientes, de conformidad con
la especificacion de la clavija y del equipo que se indica a continuacion.

Modelo Numero de serie | Proteccién contra Sobrecorriente
PDUV30HV AGIB6672 30A

PDUV20HVL6-72 AGIB6672 20A

PDUMV30, PDUMV30-ISO AGPD6673 30A

PDUMV16HV, PDUMV20HV, | AGPD6674 20A

PDUMV20HVL6, PDUMV20HV-36

PDUMV30HV AGPD6675 30A

Instalacion

Nota: Independientemente de la configuracién, el usuario debe
determinar la idoneidad de los materiales y accesorios asi como de
los procedimientos antes del montaje. La PDU y el material incluido
estan disefiados para racks (bastidores) y cajas de rack (bastidor)
comunes, y pueden no ser apropiados para todas las aplicaciones.

o o o o o
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m Configuracion Cero U para Rack (Soportes de
Montaje). Antes de la instalacion determine la
ubicacion en el rack en donde el PDU va a ser
instalado. Fije los soportes de montaje al respaldo del
PDU utilizando los tornillos incluidos, como se muestra. m !

/
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A fin de facilitar una colocacion adecuada, cada soporte
tiene cuatro perforaciones para los tornillos; asegurese
que las mismas dos perforaciones son usadas para O
fijar cada soporte al PDU. Después de fijar los ) [|
soportes, coloque el PDU en su lugar en el rack y Y
montelo instalando cuatro tornillos, suministrados por el
usuario, a través de los soportes en el rack. [l

m Configuracion para bastidor Cero U (Botones de
Montaje). Fije los botones de montaje, incluidos, al PDU.
Coloque el PDU en la posicién deseada en el bastidor,
alinee los botones con las ranuras de montaje del
bastidor, deslice el PDU para posicionarlo correctamente.

Configuraciéon Bajo el Escritorio. El PDU puede
instalarse bajo un escritorio utilizando los soportes de J
montaje incluidos. Fije los soportes de montaje a la
parte trasera del PDU como se muestra en el paso 1A. Asegure el PDU abajo del
escritorio instalando dos tornillos, suministrados por el usuario, a través de soporte
en el escritorio.

Nota: Su modelo puede variar. 8
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KB salidas de CA NEMA 5-15/20R (PDUMV30, PDUMV30-1SO, PDUV30-360)

H salidas de CA C13 (PDUMV20HV, PDUV20HVL6-72, PDUMV20HVLS,
PDUMV20HV-36, PDUMV30HV, PDUV30HYV)

El salidas de CA C19 (PDUMV20HV, PDUV20HVL6-72, PDUMV20HVLS,
PDUMV20HV-36, PDUMV30HV, PDUV30HYV)

n Enchufes de entrada L5-30P, L6-20P o L6-30P

=
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N
I

|
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E Interruptor automatico: Si la corriente consumida por el equipo conectado al PDU
excede la maxima capacidad de carga, el interruptor automatico disparara para evitar
posibles dafios. Cuando un interruptor automatico dispara, su émbolo se extiende.
Desconecte el equipo en exceso y permita que el interruptor automatico se enfrie un
minuto antes de presionar el émbolo para restablecer el interruptor automatico.

ﬂ Amperimetro: La corriente eléctrica total usada por la unidad de distribucién de
potencia (PDU) sera mostrada en el medidor digital, en amperios (sélo en modelos

exclusivos).
Luces del Indicador de Diagnéstico:
Los tres LED del tablero frontal PROTECTION
muestran las condiciones actuales de la [ — (— [

corriente (izquierda a derecha): PRESENT FAULT

La proteccion esta presente (LED
verde): Indica que los componentes de supresion de sobretensiones se encuentran
intactos y proporcionan una proteccion total en contra de las sobretensiones e
impulsos parasitos. Este LED debe encenderse siempre que se conecte el PDU y esta
presente la energia. Si no se enciende el LED que indica que la proteccién se
encuentra presente, entonces alguno de los componentes de supresion de
sobretensiones no esta funcionando y la unidad debe devolverse para ser reparada lo
antes posible. La unidad puede seguir utilizandose; sin embargo, el equipo conectado
so6lo sera protegido de las sobretensiones y variaciones repentinas a un nivel menor
del normal.

Falla en la linea (LED rojo): Indica que se ha detectado una falla en el cableado. Si
este LED se ilumina en cualquier momento mientras la unidad se encuentra
conectada, la falla debera ser reparada por un electricista capacitado lo antes posible.
Este LED indica que se han invertido las fases, se ha omitido la conexion a tierra o
existe algun otro error en el cableado dentro del circuito al cual se encuentra
conectado el PDU. El circuito detector de fallas en la linea identificara las fallas mas
comunes en el cableado, sin embargo no necesariamente detectara todos los tipos de
fallas posibles.

La linea esta bien, “OK” (LED verde): Indica que la corriente de CA nominal esta
presente sin que se hayan detectado fallas en el cableado. Cuando este LED se
ilumina, la corriente de CA es segura para el equipo conectado.



Caracteristicas

* Si se ilumina el indicador de Falla de Linea (LED Rojo), compruebe
cuidadosamente el tomacorrientes de CA en que esta conectado el PDU. El
tomacorrientes debe estar bien apretado y conectado a tierra de forma segura
Un tomacorrientes de CA flojo puede causar que se encienda el LED de Falla de
Linea. El LED Rojo indica la presencia de una falla de cableado, pero no indica
la naturaleza exacta de la falla. Las reparaciones del tomacorrientes solo deben
hacerlas electricistas calificados.

Si se enciende el indicador de Falla de Linea y no existe energia en los
tomacorrientes, los componentes de supresion de sobretensiones del PDU no
funcionan adecuadamente como resultado de un dano derivado de una
sobretension. Para servicio, llama el Soporte al Usuario de Tripp Lite al
773.869.1234 para solucionar el problema o recibir instrucciones para una
devolucion, reparacion o cambio.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

El vendedor garantiza que este producto, si se emplea de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, no tendra
defectos en materiales ni mano de obra por un periodo de 5 afios (salvo para baterias internas del UPS fuera de EE.
UU. y Canadd, 1 afio) a partir de la fecha de compra. Si se verifica que el producto tiene defectos en los materiales o en
la mano de obra dentro de dicho periodo, el vendedor reparara o reemplazara el producto, a su sola discrecion. Sélo
puede obtenerse servicio bajo esta garantia, entregando o despachando el producto (con todos los cargos de despacho
o entrega pagados por adelantado) a: Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA. El vendedor pagara los
cargos de despacho del retorno. Visite tripplite.com/support antes de enviar algin equipo para reparacion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO SE APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A DANOS RESULTANTES DE UN ACCIDENTE, USO
INADECUADO, MALTRATO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO EXPRESA NINGUNA OTRA GARANTIA DISTINTA
DE LA ESTABLECIDA EN ESTE DOCUMENTO EN FORMA EXPLICITA. EXCEPTO HASTA EL GRADO PROHIBIDO
POR LAS LEYES APLICABLES, TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO TODAS LAS GARANTIAS DE
COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD, ESTAN LIMITADAS EN DURACION AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO
MAS ARRIBA; Y ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES E
INDIRECTOS. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones sobre la duracién de una garantia implicita, y algunos estados
no permiten la exclusién o limitacién de dafios incidentales o emergentes, de modo que las limitaciones o exclusiones
de arriba pueden no aplicarse a usted. Esta garantia le da derechos legales especificos, pero usted puede tener otros
derechos que varian de jurisdiccion a jurisdiccion.)

ADVERTENCIA: El usuario individual debe encargarse de determinar antes de usarlo, si este dispositivo es apropiado,
adecuado o seguro para el uso proyectado.Ya que las aplicaciones individuales estan sujetas a gran variacion, el
fabricante no declara ni garantiza en lo que se refiere a la idoneidad o aptitud de estos dispositivos para ninguna
aplicacion especifica.

Cumplimiento de las normas de los nimeros de identificacion

Para fines de identificacion y certificacion del cumplimiento de las normas, su producto Tripp Lite tiene asignado un
numero de serie Unico. Puede encontrar el nimero de serie en la etiqueta de la placa de identificaciéon del producto,
junto con los simbolos de aprobacién e informacion requeridos. Al solicitar informacién sobre el cumplimiento de las
normas para este producto, siempre mencione el nimero de serie. El nimero de serie no debe ser confundido con el
nombre de identificacion ni con el nimero de modelo del producto.

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejora continua. Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso. Las
fotografias e ilustraciones pueden diferir ligeramente de los productos reales.

TRIPPLITE

Manufactura
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Manual du propriétaire

PDU a bati vertical de base, muni
d’un compteur et muni d’un
compteur avec protection contre
les surtensions Isobar®
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PDUMV30-1SO, PDUMV20HV, PDUMV20HVLS,
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Importantes consignes de sécurité

CONSERVER CES DIRECTIVES

Ce manuel contient des instructions et des mises en garde que
vous devez respecter durant I'installation, 'utilisation et
I’entreposage de ce produit. Le non-respect de ces instructions
et mises en garde annulera la garantie du produit.

Importantes mises en garde

L'unité PDU offre de nombreuses prises pratiques, mais elle N'offre PAS de protection
contre les surtensions transitoires et les parasites a I'équipement connecté

Les modéles de PDU qui ne sont pas conformes aux normes ISO ne fournissent pas de
protection contre les surtensions a I'équipement connecté et ne protegent pas leurs
lignes.

L'unité PDU est congue pour un usage en environnement contrélé, a I'abri de 'humidité
excessive, des températures extrémes, des contaminants conducteurs, de la poussiére
ou de la lumiére directe du soleil.

La PDU doit étre installée par un technicien qualifié seulement.

Installer conformément aux normes du Code national de I'électricité. S’assurer d'utiliser
la bonne protection contre les surintensités pour l'installation, conformément aux valeurs
nominales de la fiche et de I'équipement.

Brancher la PDU a une prise de courant qui est conforme aux codes de batiment locaux
et qui est doment protégée contre les courants excessifs, les courts-circuits et les
défauts a la terre.

Maintenir la température intérieure ambiante entre 0 °C et 25 °C (32 °F et 77 °F).

Il est déconseillé d'utiliser cet équipement dans des applications médicales ou une
panne de cet équipement pourrait normalement provoquer la panne de I'équipement de
survie ou altérer notablement sa sécurité ou son efficacité. Ne pas utiliser cet
équipement en présence d’un mélange anesthétique inflammable avec de I'air, de
'oxygene ou de I'oxyde nitreux.

Ne pas connecter I'unité PDU a une prise sans mise a la terre ou a des cordons
prolongateurs ou des adaptateurs qui éliminent la mise a la terre.

La demande d’alimentation pour chaque piece d’équipement connectée a 'unité PDU
ne doit pas dépasser la charge nominale d’une prise individuelle.

La demande totale d’alimentation pour I'équipement connectée a I'unité PDU ne doit
pas dépasser la charge nominale maximale pour 'unité PDU.

La fiche sur le cordon d’alimentation sert de dispositif de déconnexion.

Les prises électriques qui alimentent I'équipement doivent étre a proximité de
I'équipement et étre facilement accessibles.

Ne jamais percer ou essayer d’ouvrir une quelconque partie du boitier de 'unité PDU.
Aucune piece interne ne peut étre réparée par I'utilisateur.

Ne pas essayer de modifier I'unité PDU, y compris les fiches d’entrée et les cables
d’alimentation.

Ne pas essayer d'utiliser I'unité PDU, si une de ses piéces est endommageée.
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Importantes mises en garde

* Ne pas essayer de monter I'unité PDU sur une surface peu sdre ou instable.

* Ne jamais essayer de d’installer un équipement électrique pendant un orage.

« Installer conformément au Code national de I'électricité (NEC). S’assurer d’utiliser la
bonne protection contre les surintensités pour l'installation, conformément aux valeurs
nominales de la fiche et de I'équipement comme suit :

Modéle Numéro de série | Protection contre les
surintensités

PDUV30HV AGIB6672 30A
PDUV20HVL6-72 AGIB6672 20A

PDUMV30, PDUMV30-ISO AGPD6673 30A

PDUMV16HV, PDUMV20HV, AGPD6674 20A

PDUMV20HVL6, PDUMV20HV-36

PDUMV30HV AGPD6675 30A

Installation

Nota : Sans tenir compte de la configuration, I'utilisateur doit
déterminer la compatibilité de la quincaillerie et les procédures avant
d’effectuer l'installation. L'unité PDU et la quincaillerie incluse sont
congues pour des types de bati et boitier courants et peuvent ne pas
convenir a toutes les applications.

o o o o o

m Configuration en baie zéro U (Supports de
montage). Avant l'installation, déterminer
I'emplacement de la baie dans laquelle 'unité de
distribution d’alimentation (PDU) doit étre installée.
Fixer les supports de montage de la PDU tel qu’illustré,
a l'aide des vis fournies. Pour aider a la bonne mise en
place, les supports disposent chacun de quatre trous
de vis; vérifier que les deux mémes trous pour fixer L_ﬁ O
chaque support a la PDU sont utilisés. Apres avoir fixé R [|
les supports, monter la PDU dans la baie en posant les - O
quatre attaches fournies par I'utilisateur a travers les ©
supports. [l

o o

b © o o

m Configuration en bati zéro U (Boutons de montage).
Fixer les boutons de montage inclus a l'unité de 7~ — O\
distribution. Placer I'unité de distribution comme désiré
dans la baie, aligner les boutons avec les fentes de
montage du bati et glisser 'unité en place. ﬁ

Configuration encastrée. La PDU peut étre encastrée 2

sous un comptoir a I'aide des supports de montage /

fournis. Fixer les supports de montage de la PDU tel
gu’illustré dans I'étape 1A. Fixer la PDU sous le
comptoir en vissant dans celui-ci deux vis fournies par

I'utilisateur a travers chaque support.

Nota : Votre modéle peut étre différent.
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KB Prises NEMA 5-15/20R (PDUMV30, PDUMV30-ISO, PDUV30-360)

H Prises c13 (PDUMV20HV, PDUV20HVL6-72, PDUMV20HVL6, PDUMV20HV-36,
PDUMV30HV, PDUV30HV)

El Prises c19 (PDUMV20HV, PDUV20HVL6-72, PDUMV20HVL6, PDUMV20HV-36,
PDUMV30HV, PDUV30HV)

n Fiches d’entrée L5-30P, L6-20P ou L6-30P

E Disjoncteur : Si le courant tiré par I'’équipement connecté a I'unité PDU excéde la
charge nominale maximale, un disjoncteur se déclenchera pour empécher des
dommages. Quand un disjoncteur se déclenche, le poussoir se releve. Déconnecter
I'équipement et laisser le disjoncteur refroidir une minute avant de rabaisser le
poussoir pour réarmer le disjoncteur.

ﬂ Ampéremétre : La totalité du courant électrique utilisée par la PDU sera affichée en
ampéres au compteur numérique (modeles sélectionnés seulement).

Témoins des Indicateurs de
Diagnostic : Les trois voyants DEL du PROTECTION
panneau avant indiquent I'état (I (I (—
d’alimentation (de gauche a droite): PRESENT FAULT

Limiteur en fonction (DEL vert) :
Indique que les composants de protection contre la surtension sont intacts et offrent
une protection compléte contre les variations brusques et les surpressions. Ce voyant
a DEL devrait étre allumé chaque fois que la PDU est branchée et qu’elle est sous
tension. Si le voyant Limiteur en fonction ne s’illumine pas, certains des composants
de protection contre la surtension ne fonctionnent pas et I'unité devrait étre renvoyée
pour réparation aussitdét que possible. Vous pouvez toujours utiliser I'appareil;
cependant, I'équipement qui y est branché sera protégé contre les variations brusques
et les surpressions a un niveau inférieur a la normale.

Dérangement en ligne (DEL rouge) : Indique qu’un défaut de cablage a été détecté.
Si ce voyant s’illumine a tout moment pendant le branchement de I'unité, le probléme
devrait étre réparé par un électricien qualifié le plus tot possible. Ce voyant indique
que les phases sont inversées, que la mise a la terre est manquante ou qu’une autre
erreur connexe au cablage existe dans le circuit dans lequel le bloc PDU est branché.
Les circuits du détecteur de dérangement en ligne identifieront la majorité des défauts
de cablage mais ils ne détecteront pas nécessairement tous les types potentiels de
dérangement.

Ligne « OK » (DEL vert) : Indique le courant alternatif nominal circule sans qu’aucun
défaut de cablage n’ait été détecté. Lorsque ce voyant est illuminé, I'alimentation est
sécuritaire pour I'équipement qui y sera connecté.
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Caractéristiques

* 8i l'indicateur de dérangement en ligne (DEL rouge) est allumé, vérifier
attentivement la prise CA dans laquelle la PDU est branchée. La prise doit étre
bien serrée et correctement mise a la masse. Une prise CA lache peut entrainer
I'illumination de la DEL de défaillance en ligne. La DEL rouge indique la
présence d’une défaillance du cable, mais n’indique pas la nature exacte de la
défaillance. Seul un électricien qualifié devrait procéder aux réparations
nécessaires au niveau des prises.

Si l'indicateur de défaillance en ligne s’allume et que les sorties ne sont as sous
tension, les composant de suppression des surtensions de la PDU ont été
compromis suite a des dommages causés par une surtension. Pour le service,
appeler le service a la clientéle de Tripp Lite Customer Support au 773.869.1234
pour résoudre le probléme ou recevoir des directives concernant le retour, la
réparation ou un échange.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Le vendeur garantit que ce produit, s'il est utilisé selon toutes les directives applicables, est exempt de défauts d’origine
de matériel et de main-d'oeuvre pour une période de 5 ans (a I'exception des batteries interne du systéme UPS hors des
E. U. et du Canada, 1 an) a partir de la date initiale d’achat. Si le produit s’avere défectueux en matériel ou en main-
d’oeuvre durant cette période, le vendeur réparera ou remplacera le produit a sa discrétion. Vous pouvez obtenir un
service selon cette garantie seulement en livrant ou en expédiant le produit (avec les frais d’expédition et de livraison
prépayés) a : Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA. Le vendeur paierai les frais d’expédition de retour.
Visitez tripplite.com/support avant d’envoyer un équipement pour réparations.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S’APPLIQUE PAS A UNE USURE NORMALE OU UN ENDOMMAGEMENT RESULTANT
D’ACCIDENT, UTILISATION ERRONEE, ABUS OU NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR N'OFFRE AUCUNE GARANTIE
EXPRESSE AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT ETABLIE DANS LA PRESENTE. SAUF DANS LA MESURE
PROHIBEE PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, INCLUANT TOUTES LES
GARANTIES DE COMMERCIALISATION OU ADAPTATION, SONT LIMITEES A LA DUREE DE LA PERIODE DE
GARANTIE INDIQUEE CI-DESSUS ; ET CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT TOUS LES DOMMAGES
ACCIDENTELS OU PROVOQUES. (Certains Etats ne permettent pas de limitation pour la durée de garantie implicite, et
certains Etats ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation de dommages accidentels ou provoqués, en conséquence
les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas étre applicables pour vous. Cette Garantie vous donne des droits
légaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez avoir d’autres droits variant suivant les juridictions).

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur individuel doit prendre toutes mesures pour déterminer avant utilisation si cet appareil
est approprié, adéquat ou offre toute sécurité pour I'utilisation prévue. Du fait que les applications individuelles sont
sujettes a de grandes variations, le fabricant n’assure aucune description ou garantie concernant I'aptitude ou
I'adaptation de ces appareils pour toute application spécifique.

Numéros d’identification de conformité aux réeglements

A des fins de certification et d'identification de conformité aux réglements, votre produit Tripp Lite a recu un numéro de
série unique. Ce numéro se retrouve sur la plaque signalétique du produit, avec les inscriptions et informations
d’approbation requises. Lors d'une demande d'information de conformité pour ce produit, utilisez toujours le numéro de
série. Il ne doit pas étre confondu avec le nom de la marque ou le numéro de modele du produit.

La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d’amélioration continue. Les spécifications sont sujettes a changement sans préavis.
Les produits réels peuvent différer légérement des photos et des illustrations.

TRIPP LITE

Industrielle.

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

1 5 21-09-249 932685_RevA
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BaxxHble yka3aHuA No TexHuke 6e3onacHocTM

COXPAHUTE HACTOSALWUUE YKA3AHMA

B HacTosileM pykoBoACTBe coaepXaTcs yKa3aHUs U
npeaynpexaeHus, KoTopble Heo6xoaMMo cobnoaaTh B npoLecce
YCTaHOBKM, 3KCNJyaTauuu U XpaHeHUs1 AaHHOTO U3Aenus.
UrHopupoBaHue 3TUX yKa3aHWUi 1 npeaynpexaeHnin MoxeT
NpUBECTYU K NoTepe rapaHTUK Ha usgenue.

BaxHble npeaynpexaeHus

Briok pacnpegenenus nutanusa (PDU) ocHalyeH HecKonbkuMu yaobHbIMU po3eTkamu, HO
HE oGecneynBaeT 3awwuTy NoAKMtoYeHHOro 0bopyaoBaHMs OT BbIGPOCOB HaNPSXXEHUS 1
LIYMOB B JIUHUW.

PDU, He umetowme ceptudukarta ISO, He obecneunBatoT 3aLLnTy NOAKITHOYEHHOIO
o6opynoBaHusi OT BbIBPOCOB HaMPSBKEHNS U CETEBbIX MOMEX.

PDU npeaHasHayeH TOMbKO AF1S UCMOMb30BaHUS B 3aKPbIThbIX NOMELLEHUSIX C
perynmpyemMbiM MUKPOKITMMATOM BAANN OT UCTOYHUKOB MOBbILLEHHOW BIXXHOCTMH,
3KCTpeMarbHbIX TeMnepaTtyp, SreKTPONPOBOAHbIX 3arpsA3HUTENew, Nbifnm u NPSMoro
COITHEYHOrO CBeTa.

YcraHoBka PDU gomkHa Npou3BOAMTLCS TONbKO KBanMUUUMPOBaHHbIM TEXHUYECKUM
cneunanncToMm.

YcTaHOBKy criefyeT Npov3BOAUTL B COOTBETCTBUM C TPEOGOBaHMAMM HaLMOHamNbHbIX
3MEeKTPOTEXHUYECKNX HopMaTnBOB. O6si3aTenbHO Ncnonb3yiTe NOAXOASALLME ANs
yCTaHaBNMBaeMOW CUCTEMbl YCTPOWCTBA 3alyThl OT NMePErpy3okK no TOKy B COOTBETCTBUM
C HOMVHarnamu, ykasaHHbIMU Ha pa3bemax/obopyaoBaHnm.

Mogkntounte PDU K po3eTke, COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN NPUHATLIM B Ballen cTpaHe
CTPOUTENbHBLIM HOPMaM U Haanexaliym obpasoM 3aLUULLEHHOW OT M3BbITOUHbLIX TOKOB,
KOPOTKUX 3aMbIKaHWU U 3aMblKaHUIM Ha 3eMITt0.

MopoepxuBanTe TeMnepaTypy Bo3gyxa BHyTpM nomelleHus B ananasoHe ot 0 go 25°C.
He pekomeHayeTcs ncnonb3oBaHWe AaHHOMO 060pya0BaHMS B CUCTEMAX
Xn3HeobecneyeHusl, rae ero BbIXo4 U3 CTPOS NPeanonoXUTENbHO MOXET NPUBECTU K
nepe6osim B pabote 060pyaoBaHUst xn3HeobecneyeHns Unm B 3HaUYNTENbHON Mepe
CHU3UTb ero 6e3onacHoOCTb Unu ahPEKTUBHOCTL. He ncnonb3ayiite gaHHoe
obopynoBaHue B NPUCYTCTBUAM BOCMNAMEHSIOLLENCS aHECTETUYECKON CMECH C
BO34yXOM, KMCIOPOAOM WKW 3aKUCbIO a3oTa.

He nopkntoyante PDU K He3aseMrneHHON po3eTKe, a Takke K YANMHUTENAM Unm
nepexofHvKaM, He MMEILLUM 3a3eMITEHS.

MoluHocTb, noTpebnsiemas kaxaon eavHuLel obopynoBaHus, noakmnoveHHoro k PDU,
He JOImKHa NpeBblwaTh MakCUMarnbHO JOMYCTUMYIO Harpy3Ky Ha OTAENbHYH PO3ETKY.
CyMMapHas MOLLIHOCTb, NoTpebnsemas ob6opyfoBaHMeM, NOAKIIOHYEHHbIM K Br1oKy
pacnpegenenus nutanus (PDU), He gomkHa npeBbillaTe €ro MakcumMarbHO
OOMNYCTUMYIO Harpysky.

LLitencenbHbI pasbem LUHYpa NUTaHWS CAYXUT B KA4eCTBE YCTPONCTBA 3aLLUMUTHOrO
OTKMOYEHMS.

OnekTpuyeckne po3eTku, NoAaloLLMe INeKTponMTaHe Ha obopyaoBaHve, JOMKHbI
HaxoAMTbCS B NEerkofoCTyNnHOM mMecTe BOnunau Hero.

He BbicBepnuBaiiTe otBepcTuii B koprnyce PDU 1 He nbiTaiTeCb BCKPbITb Kakyto-nnbo
ero YacTb. BHyTpu Hero HeT geTanei, obcnyxmnBaembix Nofb30BaTENEM.

He BHOCUTE M3MeHeHMIN B KOHCTpyKUMto PDU, Bktodas BxogHble pasbemMbl U kabenu
nuTaHus. 17



BaxHble npepynpexaeHus

* He ucnonbsynte PDU B cnyyae noBpexaeHusi nobow 13 ero Yacrtem.

* He ycraHasnusante PDU Ha He3akpenneHHON unu HeyCTOM4YMBON NMOBEPXHOCTH.

* Hwu B kOem criyyae He NPOM3BOANTE MOHTaX 3MEKTPOOOOPYAOBaHNSA BO BPEMS rPO3bI.

* YcTaHoBKy criefyeT Npov3BoAWTb B COOTBETCTBUM C HALMOHANbHBIMU
3MNeKTPoTEXHNYECKMIN HopMmaTuBamu. O6si3aTenbHO NCNONb3yTe NOAXoAsLMe Ans
yCTaHaBNMBaeMOW CUCTEMbI YCTPOWCTBA 3aLLMThl OT Neperpysok Mo Toky B COOTBETCTBUM
CO creaylLwMMy HoMVHanamu Ans pasbeMoB/obopyaoBaHNS:

Mogenb CepuiiHbIi HoMep | 3awuMTa OT Neperpy3ok no ToKy
PDUV30HV AGIB6672 30A

PDUV20HVL6-72 AGIB6672 20A

PDUMV30, PDUMV30-ISO AGPD6673 30A

PDUMV16HV, PDUMV20HYV, AGPD6674 20A

PDUMV20HVL6, PDUMV20HV-36

PDUMV30HV AGPD6675 30A

YcraHoBKka

MNpuMeyaHune. HesaBncrmMo oT KoHUrypauum, nonb3osatenb
AOIXKeH YyCTaHOBUTb NPUroAHOCTbL OCHACTKU U NpeanonaraemMbIxX
npoueayp Ao Hayana moHTaxa. PDU n Bxogsiias B ero KOMnnekT
OCHacCTKa npefHa3Ha4yeHbl Onqa 0ObIYHbIX TUMNOB LLIKad)OB N MOryT He
noaxoauTb AnA BCex LLeﬂeI;I npUMeHeHus.

m CroeyHas koHdurypaumusa 0U (MoOHTaXHble
KPOHLWTEeNHbI). [epes Ha4yanoM yctaHOBKW onpegenute
MeCTOnonoxeHune Lwkada, B KOTOpbIV NpearnonaraeTcs
yctaHoBka PDU. MNpukpennte MOHTaXHble KPOHLUTENHbI K
3apHei naHenun PDU (kak nokasaHo Ha pUcyHke) npu
MOMOLLM BUHTOB, NOCTaBnAsieMblX B koMnsekTe. Ans
obecneyeHnss Haanexallero No3MLMOHNPOBaHNS Kaxablii
13 KPOHLLTEMHOB JOIHKEH UMETb MO YeTbIpE Pe3bOOBbIX
oTBepcTusi; ybeauTech B TOM, YTO ANs KPENneHns
Kaxxgoro KpoHwTenHa k PDU ncnonb3yetcsa ogHa v Ta xe
napa otBepcTuin. [ocne npyKpenneHns KPOHLWTENHOB
pa3mectuTte PDU B Wwkady v 3admKcMpyinTe ero nytem
YCTaHOBKMN YEeTbIpeX He BXOASALLUMX B KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKu
KpenexHbIX AeTanemn Yepes KPoHLWTENHbI B LKad.

na CroeyHas koHdurypaumsa 0U (MOHTaXHbIe
3awenku). [NMpukpenuTe NocTaBnsieMble B KOMMMEKTE
MOHTaxHble 3alenku kK PDU. Pasmectute PDU BHyTpM
Lwkada xernaemblM 06pa3omM, COBMECTUTE 3aLLENKN C
yCTaHOBOYHbIMU MPOPE3siMK B CTONKe 1 BABUHETE PDU
B €rO LUTaTHOE MOSIOXEHUE. 4

Pa3meuieHune nog npunaskom. PDU MoxeT ObITb yCTAHOBMEH MOA NPUaBKOM C
MCNOMNb30BaHWEM MOHTaXHbIX KPOHLLTEHOB, MOCTaBNSEMbIX B KOMMIIEKTE C HUM.
MprKpennTe MOHTaXHbIe KPOHLUTENHbI K 3aaHen naHenn PDU kak nokasaHo B LLATE
1A. Mpukpenute PDU K HWXHEN NOBEPXHOCTY NpunaBka MyTem BBEPTbIBAHWUSA ABYX
BMHTOB (B KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKWN He BXOAST) Yepe3 KaxAblii N3 KPOHLUTENHOB B NPUNABOK.

I'Ipumeqauue. Bawwa mogenb MOXET UMETb OTNINYUS.
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¢YHKI.IMOHaJ1bHI:Ie BO3MOXXHOCTHU

1@y

KB Poserka NEMA 5-15/20R (PDUMV30, PDUMV30-ISO, PDUV30-360)

H Poserka C13 (PDUMV20HV, PDUV20HVL6-72, PDUMV20HVL6, PDUMV20HV-36,
PDUMV30HV, PDUV30HV)

PoseTtka C19 (PDUMV20HV, PDUV20HVL6-72, PDUMV20HVL6, PDUMV20HV-36,
PDUMV30HV, PDUV30HV)

n LtencenbHbIN pasbem L5-30P, L6-20P nnu L6-30P ¢ comkcaTtopom

A Asromatnueckuin BoikntouaTens: ecnm Tok, notpebnsiembii o6opynoBaHvem,
noakIoYeHHbIM kK PDU, NpeBbllaeT ero MakcumarnbHO AOMYCTUMYH Harpy3ky, TO
NPOVCXOANT cpabaTbiBaHNe aBTOMAaTUYECKOrO BbIKMIOYATENS BO M3bexaHne BO3MOXHOTO
BbiXxofa 06opyaoBaHusi 13 cTposi. Mpu cpabaTbiBaHUM @aBTOMATUYECKOTO BblKMoYaTens
€ro KHorka BblckakuBaeT BBepX. [lepes c6pocom aBTOMATUHECKOro BbiKntoyaTens
HaxaTueM KHOMKW CreayeT 0TCOeaMHNUTb 06opyAoBaHME, co3patoLlee N3BbITOYHYHO
HarpysKky, 1 AaTb BbIKMoYaTesto BO3MOXHOCTb OXNaAUTLCS B TEHEHWE OAHOW MUHYTHI.

E AMnepMeTp: CymMMapHbI anekTpuyeckuii Tok, notpebngemein PDU, BbicBeunBaeTcs
Ha nHauKaTope LUndpoBOro n3mepuTens B amnepax (TornbKO B HEKOTOPbIX MOAENsX).

ANarHoCTUYEeCKUX CBETOBbIX
MHAUKATOPOB: TPU CBETOANOAHbIX PROTECTION
MHAMKaTopa Ha nepegHew naHenu [ (. |
OTOﬁpa)KaIOT TeKyLlne peXXmmbl PRESENT FAULT
aneKTponuMTaHus (crieBa Hanpaso):

CUL “Protection Present”/”’3awuTta npucytcTByeT” (3eneHbIN): ykasbiBaeT Ha ToO,
YTO KOMMOHEHTbI, MPeAHa3Ha4YeHHbIe AN NoAaBneHns BbIOPOCOB HANPsHKeHNs, He
noBpexaeHbl 1 06ecneynBatoT NOSHY0 3aLUMUTY OT MMMYMbCHBLIX MOBbILLIEHUI U
BbIGPOCOB HaNpsXKeHusi. OTOT CBETOAMOAHBIV MHAVKATOP AOIMKEH ropeTb B Noboe
Bpems nNpu nogknoveHHoM K cetn PDU n Hanuuum anekTponuTtaHus. Ecnu
CBETOAMOAHbIN MHAMKaTop “Protection Present’/’3awuta npucyTcTBYeT” HE roput, To
HeKOTOopble KOMMOHEHTbI, MpeAHa3Ha4YeHHbIe Ans NoAaBneHnst BbIOPOCOB HaNPsHKEHWS,
He (PYHKLMOHUPYIOT 1 YCTPOWCTBO CriedyeT BEpHYTb AN PEMOHTa Npu nepsoW
BO3MOXHOCTW. [laHHOE YCTPOMCTBO MOXET MO-MPEeXHEMY UCMOMb30BaTbCs, HO
noakntoyeHHoe obopyaoBaHue OyaeT 3allyLLEHO OT UMMYMNbCHBIX MOBbILLEHNI 1
BbIGPOCOB HanpsikeHus1 Ha 6onee HU3KOM YPOBHE MO CPABHEHUIO C OBbIYHBLIM.

CUA “Line Fault”/”OTka3 nuHUKU” (KpacHbIN)*: yka3biBaeT Ha 0OHapyxeHue oTkasa
NpoBoAKW. Ecnun 3TOT cBETOAMOAHBIN MHAMKATOP 3aropaeTcs B Kakon-imbo MOMEHT
BPEeMEeHU Npu NMOAKMKYEHHOM K CETU YCTPOMCTBE, TO HEUCTPABHOCTL AOMKHA ObITh
yCTpaHeHa KBanuduuypoBaHHbIM 31EKTPOMEXAHUKOM MPU NEPBOW BO3MOXHOCTU. OTOT
CBETOAMOAHBIN MHAMKATOP yKasblBaeT Ha obpaTHyto nocnefoBaTensHOCTL (has,
OTCYTCTBME 3a3eMIEeHUst UM ApYrov TUM HEUCMPaBHOCTY NPOBOAKW B TOM LieNK, B KOTOPYIO
BkntoveH PDU. KomnoHoBka cxeMbl geTektopa “Line Fault’/”OTka3 nuHun” nossonsiet
obHapyxumBaTb Hanbornee pacnpoCTpaHeHHbIE TUMbl HEMCMPaBHOCTW NPOBOAKU, HO HE
rapaHTUpYeT BbISIBIIEHUSI BCEX BO3MOXHbIX TUMOB TaKUX HEUCNIPaBHOCTEN.

CHUA “Line OK”/”JInnna ucnpaBHa” (3eneHblN): yka3blBaeT Ha Hanuume
HOMMWHAIBLHOIO 3NEKTPONMUTaHNA NepeMeHHOro Toka 6e3 BbIABMEHNS Kakux-nmbo
HeucnpaBHOCTEN anNeKTPOonpoBOAKM. [pu BKIOYEHWUN 3TOTO CBETOAMOLHOIO
MHAVKaTopa NapameTpbl AMeKTPONMTaHNs NepeMEHHOro Toka ABnsATCs 6eaonacHbIMM
ANs noakIoYeHHoro obopyaoBaHus.
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* Mpwm cpabaTbiBaHUM cBeTOAMOAHOIO MHAaMKaTopa “Line Fault”/”OTtka3 nuHuu”
(kpacHoro uBeTa) cneayeT TWaTerbHO NPOBEPUTb COCTOSIHUE PO3ETKU
nepeMeHHOro Toka, B koTopyto BkntoyeH PDU. Po3eTka gomkHa ObITb HAAEXHO
3a3eMrieHa U obecne4ynBaThb MIOTHbLIN KOHTAKT. CpabaTbiBaHMe CBETOOMOLHOIO
mHauvkaTtopa “Line Fault”/’OTka3 nMHMKU” MOXET ObITb BbI3BaHO HEMJIOTHLIM
KOHTaKTOM B po3eTKe nepemMeHHOoro Toka. KpacHbiin cBeToaMoaHbIM MHAUKATOP
yKa3biBaeT Ha OTKa3 NpoBOAKM 6e3 yka3zaHusi TOYHOro XapakTepa Takoro oTkasa.
HeobxoauMbIN PEeMOHT PO3eTOK AOMKEeH NPOM3BOAUTLCA TONbLKO
KBanuuUMpoBaHHbIMU 3IEKTPOMEXaHMUKaMMU.

CpabaTbiBaHue cBeToAMOAHOro nHAMKaTopa “Line Fault”/’OTka3 nuHun” npm
OTCYTCTBUM 3MEKTPONMUTAHUA Ha po3eTKax CBUAETEeNbCTBYET O HapyLUeHUU
HOpMarnbHOM paboTbl koMnoHeHTOoB PDU, npegHa3HavyeHHbIX Ans nogaBneHus
BbIGPOCOB HanpsiXKeHusl, B pe3ynbraTte NoBpeXAeHUsl, BbI3BAHHOIO TakKuMmn
BblOpocamu. [ins npoBeAeHUA TEXHMYECKOro 06CnyXnBaHusa obpartutecb B
crny0y noaaepXKu KNMeHToB komnaHum Tripp Lite no TenecoHy
+1.773.869.1234 c uenbio ycTpaHEHWUs1 BO3HUKLIENA NPOONEeMbl UNN NOJy4eHuUst
yKasaHUi no BO3BpaTy, PEMOHTY UM OGMeHY.

FapaHTMiHbIE 06a3aTenbCcTBa

OrPAHUYEHHASA FAPAHTUA

MpoaaseL rapaHTMpyeT OTCYTCTBIUE U3HAYANBHBIX AeHEKTOB MaTepuasna Ui UroTOBEHNS B TEYEHNE 5 NET (3a UCKMIOYEHNEM BHYTPEHHIX
Gatapeit VB 3a npegenamu CLUA 1 KaHaabl — B 9TOM Crlyyae rapaHTWiiHblii Cpok cocTaBensieT 1 rof)) C MOMEHTa nepBoHadvanbHON NOKynku
[1aHHOTO U3AEMNWSi NPU YCRIOBUM €r0 UCTIONL30BAHNS B COOTBETCTBUM CO BCEMM NPUMEHUMBIMU K HEMY YKa3aHUsIMW. B criyuae nposiBneHns Kakux-
n1Bo AedeKTOB MaTepuana Nk U3rOTOBNEHNS B TEYEHNE yKkasaHHOTO nepuoaa Mpoaasel) OCYILECTBISET PEMOHT UMW 3aMEHY AaHHOTO U3fenis
VICKIIOYMTENBHO MO CBOEMY YCMOTPeHUio. OBCykuBaH1e Mo HacTosLLEeN MapaHTuv NPOU3BOAUTCS TOMBKO NP YCHIOBUM AOCTABKY UMK OTMPABKA
BamMu BpakoBaHHOTO U3aenus (C npeaBapuTenbHOM ONnaToit BCex pacxoAoB Mo ero TpaHCMopTUPOBKE UNW AocTaske) no agpecy: Tripp Lite, 1111
W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA. Pacxoabl no o6paTHOi TpaHCMopTUPOBKe M3fenus onnadvsatotcs Mpogasuom. Mepen Bo3Bpatom
nto6oro o6opyaoBaHus Ans NPoOBEAEHUS PEMOHTa 03HaKOMbTECh C MHbopMaLmeit Ha cTpaHuue tripplite.com/support.

NEVCTBUE HACTOSALLEN FTAPAHTUM HE PACTMIPOCTPAHAETCA HA CNYYAW ECTECTBEHHOIO M3HOCA W MOBPEXAEHVA B
PESYNBLTATE ABAPUW, HEHALNEXALLEFO UCMNONb30BAHNA, HAPYLLEHWA MPABWIN SKCMYATALIMW NN XANATHOCTU.
MPOMABEL| HE MPEAOCTABIIAET HUKAKUX ABHO BbIPAXKEHHBLIX TAPAHTUN 3A UCKITFOYEHWEM MPAMO U3NIOXEHHOW B
HACTOSALLEM [IOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKITFOYEHWEM CIYYAEB, 3AMPELLEHHBIX AENCTBYIOLWMM 3AKOHOAATENLCTBOM, BCE
MOAPA3YMEBAEMbBIE FTAPAHTUW, BKIKOYAA BCE FTAPAHTUM NMPUTOAHOCTW ANA NPOOAXN U UCTONB3OBAHNA MO
HA3HAYEHWIO, OTPAHWUYEHBI MO MPOLOMKUTENBHOCTU AENCTBUSA BbILEYKA3AHHBIM FAPAHTUMHBIM CPOKOM; 13
HACTOSILLEW TAPAHTUN ABHLIM OBPA30OM UCKIMIOYAKOTCA BCE NMOBOYHBIE, CIYYANHBIE Y KOCBEHHBIE YBbITKU. (B HekoTopbix
wTaTax He A0NYCKAETCs BBEAEHUE OrpaHNiEHMil Ha NPOAOIKNTENbHOCTL AGMCTBIS TEX UMM MHbIX NOAPa3yMeBaeMblX rapaHTUi, a B HEKOTOPBIX -
VICKIIOYEHE NN OrpaHnyeHmne pasmepa NOGOYHBIX UMK KOCBEHHBIX YBLITKOB. B aTUX CriyyasX BbILIEN3NOKEHHbIE OTPaHUHEHIS UMM UCKITIOYEHNS
MOryT Ha Bac He PacnpoCTpaHATLCS. HacToswas MfapaHTus NpefocTaBsnseT Bam KOHKPETHbIE lopuanyeckve npasa, a Habop Apyrux Balunx npas
MOXET BbiTb Pa3nuiHbIM B 3aBUCHMOCTI OT KOPUCAMKLIAK).

BHVMAHWE! [lo Havyana v“cnonb3oBaHUs AaHHOrO YCTPOWCTBa Nonb3oBaTesb AoMmKeH y6eauTbCst B TOM, YTO OHO SIBMSIETCS NPUTOAHBIM,
COOTBETCTBYIOLMM UK 6e30MacHbIM AMs NPEAnonaraemMoro NpUMeHeHNs. B cBsian ¢ GonbLuMM pa3HooBpasnem KOHKPETHBIX MPUMEHEHUI
NPON3BOANTENb HE [JAET KaKuX-NIMBO 3aBEPEHNI UMK rapaHTUi OTHOCUTENLHO MPUIOAHOCTY AAHHBIX U3AENUVA AN KAaKOro-MBO KOHKPETHOTO
MPUMEHEHISI UMW UX COOTBETCTBMS KaKUM-NINGO KOHKPETHBIM TPEGOBaHUAM.

WNneHTUdMKaLMOHHbIE HOMEPa COOTBETCTBUS HOPMATUBHLIM TPEGOBaHNAM

B uensix cepTudukaumum Ha COOTBETCTBUE HOPMATUBHBLIM TpeboBaHUAM 1 Ono3HaBaHUs NpuobpeTeHHoMy Bamu usaenuio mapku Tripp Lite
NPVUCBOEH YHUKasbHbI CepuiiHbIi Homep. CepuiHbIi HOMEp pacrnonaraeTcs Ha 3aBOACKO Tabnmyke BMECTe CO BCEMU HEOBX0ANMbIMU
oTMeTKkamy O NpueMKe 1 npodei uHgopmavyei. Mpu 3anpoce MHPOPMALIMM O COOTBETCTBIM AAHHOTO U3AENMUSt HOPMATUBHLIM TPEGOBaHUAM
0Bs3aTenbHO ykasblBalTe ero CepuitHbIi HoMep. CepuiiHbIi HOMEP He CReAyeT NyTaTk C HaUMEHOBaHMEM MapKu U3NENNs UM HOMEPOM €ro
mozenu.

Komnahus Tripp Lite NocTOsIHHO COBEPLLEHCTBYET CBOK MPOAYKLMIO. B CBS3M C 3TUM BO3MOXHO U3MEHEHUE TEXHUYECKUX XapaKTepucTuk 6es
NpeABapuUTENbLHOTO YBEAOMIEHNs. BHELHI BUA pearnbHbIX U3AENNA MOXET HECKOMBKO OTNMHATLCS OT NPEACTaBNEHHOro Ha doTorpadnsx u

TRIPP-LITE 5

KauecTsa

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support
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